monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by The Bank of Mongolia.

	 During the past year, the Bank complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements.

	 Capital management

	 The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the bank complies with externally imposed
capital requirements and that the Bank maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and to maximise shareholder's value.

	 The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and
the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Bank may adjust the
amount of dividend payment to the shareholder, return capital to the shareholder or issue new equity or equity related
securities.

	 Regulatory capital

	 The Bank of Mongolia requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 6% (2009:
6%) and risk weighted capital ratio of at least 12% (2009: 12%), compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets
as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics. The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31st December were as
follows:

109

2010 2009

%
  Assets

 MNT ‘000

Risk
Weighted

 MNT ‘000
  Assets

 MNT ‘000

Risk
Weighted

 MNT ‘000

0  477,360,275  -   264,506,870  -

20  230,662,704  46,132,541  245,472,675  49,094,535

50  127,035,722  63,517,861  66,211,173  33,105,587

100  832,133,598  832,133,598  505,034,385  505,034,385

150  5,951,836  8,927,754  -   -

Total  1,673,144,135  950,711,754  1,081,225,103  587,234,507

Description of Change

 Previously
 Stated

 MNT ‘000

 Increase/
 (Decrease)
 MNT ‘000

Restated
 MNT ‘000

Statement of comprehensive income

Fees and commission income  10,580,138  (1,146,999)  9,433,139

Interest and similar expenses 57,904,980  (48) 57,904,932

Net trading income 12,577  176,315 188,892

Other operating income  4,905,675  913,440  5,819,115

Operating expenses  16,712,030  (57,196)  16,654,834

34.	COMPARATIVES

	 The following comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year's presentation.

35.	MONGOLIAN TRANSLATION

	 These financial statements are also prepared in the Mongolian language. In the event of discrepancies or contradictions
between the English version and the Mongolian version, the English version will prevail.

110